
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 108-0975

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:6/12/2008 Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:7/1/2008 7/1/2008

Title: Transportation Department recommending the Board take the following actions pertaining to the
Airport Improvement Program Project No. 3-06-0188-12 for improvements to the Placerville Airport:
(1) Award the Construction Contract for Phase II Replacement of Medium Intensity Runway Lighting
on Runway 5-23 and Installation of a new Precision Approach Path Indicator on Runway 23 to the
lowest responsible, responsive bidder, Cindy Bales Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $153,505;
(2) Award the Construction Contract for the construction of an Automated Weather Observation
System to the lowest responsible, responsive bidder Cindy Bales Engineering, Inc. in the amount of
$135,125; and
(3) Authorize the Chairman to sign the Construction Contract(s) with Cindy Bales Engineering, Inc.,
upon review and approval of the final contract documents by County Counsel and Risk Management.
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approve.

FUNDING: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Grant, State Aeronautics Matching Grant and
Placerville Airport Enterprise Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Blue Route State Matching Grant 7-02-08.pdf, 2. PV Airport Layout Plan 7-02-08.pdf, 3. PW 08-233
CONTRACT # GS-08-1019 8-20-08.pdf, 4. PW 08-233 CRS Blue Contract Route 8-20-08.pdf, 5. PW
08-234 CONTRACT #GS-08-1020 8-20-08.pdf, 6. PW 08-234 CRS Blue Contract Route 8-20-08.pdf,
7. PW 08-233 Bond Rider.8-26-08pdf.pdf, 8. PW 08-234 Bond Rider 8-26-08.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard Of Supervisors7/1/2008 1 Pass

Transportation Department recommending the Board take the following actions pertaining to the
Airport Improvement Program Project No. 3-06-0188-12 for improvements to the Placerville Airport:
(1) Award the Construction Contract for Phase II Replacement of Medium Intensity Runway Lighting
on Runway 5-23 and Installation of a new Precision Approach Path Indicator on Runway 23 to the
lowest responsible, responsive bidder, Cindy Bales Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $153,505;
(2) Award the Construction Contract for the construction of an Automated Weather Observation
System to the lowest responsible, responsive bidder Cindy Bales Engineering, Inc. in the amount of
$135,125; and
(3) Authorize the Chairman to sign the Construction Contract(s) with Cindy Bales Engineering, Inc.,
upon review and approval of the final contract documents by County Counsel and Risk Management.
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approve.

FUNDING: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Grant, State Aeronautics Matching Grant and
Placerville Airport Enterprise Fund.

  BUDGET SUMMARY:

  Total Estimated Cost $317,430

     Funding

          Budgeted $317,430

          New Funding $

          Savings $

          Other $

     Total Funding Available $317,430

  Change To Net County Cost $0

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 08-0975, Version: 1
  BUDGET SUMMARY:

  Total Estimated Cost $317,430

     Funding

          Budgeted $317,430

          New Funding $

          Savings $

          Other $

     Total Funding Available $317,430

  Change To Net County Cost $0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:
The cost associated with the construction phase of these projects was estimated at and is
programmed in the Aviation Capital Improvement Program at $513,000.  Given the bid results, as
detailed below, the budget will provide for the following: bid price for Phase II Replacement of
Medium Intensity Runway Lighting on Runway 5-23 and Installation of a new Precision Approach
Path Indicator on Runway 23 of $153,505, plus a contingency budget of $15,300, and bid price for
construction of an Automated Weather Observation System (AWOS) of $135,125, plus a contingency
budget of $13,500.

Funding for this project will be FAA Grants $301,559, State Aeronautics Matching Grant $7,142 and
Placerville Airport Enterprise Fund $8,729.

There is no net cost to County General Fund associated with this agenda item.

Reason for Recommendation:
On May 13, 2008, the Board approved the Plans and Specifications, and authorized the
advertisement for construction bids for Phase II Replacement of Medium Intensity Runway Lighting
on Runway 5-23 and Installation of a new Precision Approach Path Indicator on Runway 23 and
construction of an Automated Weather Observation System at the Placerville Airport. The projects will
continue with the FAA's recommended lighting improvements and provide additional safety measures
with the installation of the AWOS system.

On June 12, 2008, the Department received five (5) bid proposals for Phase II Replacement of
Medium Intensity Runway Lighting on Runway 5-23 and Installation of a new Precision Approach
Path Indicator on Runway 23.  The bids are as follows:

Cindy Bales Engineering $153,505
Royal Electric Company    210,500
Interstate Construction    213,067
Geveden Industrial    226,452
BRC Construction    242,376

On June 12, 2008, the Department received four (4) bid proposals for construction of the Automated
Weather Observation System.  The bids are as follows:

Cindy Bales Engineering $135,125
Royal Electric Company   142,310
Interstate Construction   159,950
Clayborn Contracting Group  171,955

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 08-0975, Version: 1

The Engineer's Estimate for the combined projects was $513,000.

Staff has reviewed the bid proposals and finds Cindy Bales Engineering's proposals to be both
responsive and responsible.  Given that finding, and their low bids, the Department recommends the
contract(s) be awarded Cindy Bales Engineering, Inc., 1828 Shady Lane, Big Bear City, CA 92314.

Action to be taken following Board approval:
1. The Department will forward the construction contract(s) to Cindy Bales Engineering, Inc. for their
signature.
2. The Department will return the signed construction contract(s), together with the required bonds,
insurance, County Counsel and Risk Management approval to the Clerk of the Board for the
Chairman's signature.
3. Upon receipt of the fully executed construction contract(s), the Department will issue a Notice to
Proceed.
4. The Director of Transportation will execute change orders as approved and/or delegated by the
Board.

Contact: Richard W. Shepard, P.E., Director of Transportation, ext. 5981.

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/18/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

